

No. 10-174

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
COMPANY INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS CONNECTICUT,  
NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, IOWA, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

---

---

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MONICA WAGNER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
MORGAN A. COSTELLO

ROBERT ROSENTHAL  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-6351

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

Additional attorneys listed on inside cover.

---

---

GEORGE JEPSEN  
*Attorney General of Connecticut*  
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
*Attorney General of California*  
P.O. Box 70550, 1515 Clay Street  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

THOMAS J. MILLER  
*Attorney General of Iowa*  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319

PETER F. KILMARTIN  
*Attorney General of  
Rhode Island*  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
*Attorney General of  
Vermont*  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE .....	11
A.  Plaintiffs’ allegations of injury and causation suffice to establish Article III standing at this stage .....	11
1.  It is uncontested that the States have adequately alleged concrete injuries .....	12
2.  The States have sufficiently alleged that their injuries are fairly traceable to defendants’ emissions .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The States have sufficiently alleged that a ruling awarding them injunctive relief would redress the States' injuries. . . . .	16
4. The States' standing here is even more firmly established than in Massachusetts . . . . .	18
B. In light of the States' showing of concrete injury, there are no prudential limitations that require dismissal of the case . . . . .	23
1. The generalized-grievance doctrine is part of Article III, not prudential, standing . . . . .	23
2. The States' claims are not generalized grievances . . . . .	25
II. THE POLITICAL-QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFFS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS . . . . .	27
A. The political-question doctrine is limited to constitutional issues and foreign affairs, neither of which are present here . . . . .	27
B. The <i>Baker v. Carr</i> factors do not bar adjudication of plaintiffs' claims . . . . .	31

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW ENCOMPASSES PLAINTIFFS' PUBLIC-NUISANCE CLAIMS AND HAS NOT BEEN DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR REGULATORY ACTIONS TAKEN BY EPA . . . . .	37
A. Plaintiffs' claims arise under federal common law . . . . .	37
1. There is a federal common law of public nuisance . . . . .	37
2. The federal common law of public nuisance encompasses the claims here . . . . .	42
B. Neither the Clean Air Act nor the limited regulatory actions taken by EPA displace plaintiffs' federal common-law claims . . . . .	46
1. The Clean Air Act does not itself address the public nuisance alleged by plaintiffs . . . . .	48
2. EPA's regulatory actions have not addressed the public nuisance alleged here. . . . .	49
CONCLUSION . . . . .	54

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	41
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	19, 21
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	38
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	19, 23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	46

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) . . . . .	31
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (Dkt. No. 54, June 24, 2009) . . . . .	44
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) . . . . .	36
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) . . . . .	24
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	35
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 91 Ind. 291 (1883). . . . .	21
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Gen. Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	39
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	23, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	15, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	12
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915) .....	32, 42
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	29
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	41
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	23, 35

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	23-24
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979) <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	45
<i>Int'l Primate Prot. League v.</i> <i>Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	41
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	32
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	51
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	1, 32, 38, 40
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	1, 32, 38, 40, 43
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobile Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir.) .....	44
<i>New Jersey v. City of N.Y.</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	1, 38, 40
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	1, 39, 40
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	37
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-997 . . . . .	45
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884) . . . . .	21
<i>Richards v. City of Seattle</i> , 114 P. 896 (Wash. 1911) . . . . .	21
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) . . . . .	40
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . .	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , — U.S. — (Mar. 7, 2011) . . . . .	50
<i>Snapp v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) . . . . .	13, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	22
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	38
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	39
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	27, 33
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , Nos. 10-1042, 10-1122, 10-1161 (D.C. Cir).....	7, 50
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	29, 30
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	22, 39
<i>Woodyear v. Schaefer</i> , 57 Md. 1 (1881) .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	40
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	45

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	i
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	7, 8, 46, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	7, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7479 .....	46, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 7661 .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7661a .....	52
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....	7, 52
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) .....	7, 53
75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert Abrams & Val Washington, <i>The Misunderstood Law of Public Nuisance: A Comparison with Private Nuisance Twenty Years After Boomer</i> , 54 Alb. L. Rev. 359 (1990).....	33
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed. 2003) .....	22
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2007: Synthesis Report</i> (2007) .....	34
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	16
National Research Council, <i>Advancing the Science of Climate Change</i> (2010) .....	34
William L. Prosser, <i>Private Action for Public Nuisance</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 997 (1966).....	1
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Review and the “Political Question,”</i> 79 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1031 (1984).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	22
